investments are subject to interest rate risks, which

represent the risk that the fair value or future cash flows

of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in market interest rates.

The fund’s direct exposure to interest rate movements as

at 31 March 2012 and 31 March 2011 is set out below.

These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the

underlying financial assets at fair value.

Asset Type  As at 31 March

2012

As at 31 March

2011

 £’000 £’000

Cash and cash

equivalent

3,904 2,655

Cash Balances 1,195 8,495

Fixed interest

securities

117,514 113,389

Total 122,613 124,539

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The pension fund recognises that interest rates can vary

and can affect both income to the fund and the value of

the net assets available to pay benefits.

The analysis that follows assumes all other variables, in

particular exchange rates, remain constant, and shows

the effect in the year on the net assets available to pay

benefits of a +/- 100 BPS (1%) change in interest rates

Asset Type Value as at

31 March

2012

Change in year in the

net assets available to

pay benefits

  +100BPS -100BPS

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and cash

equivalent

3,904 12 (12)

Cash Balances 1,195 39 (39)

Fixed interest

Securities

117,514 1,175 (1,175)

Total change in

asset value

122,613 1,226 (1,226)

(b) Credit Risk

Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to a

transaction or a financial instrument will fail to discharge

an obligation and cause the fund to incur a financial loss.

The market values generally reflect an assessment of

credit in their pricing and consequently the risk of loss is

implicitly provided for in the carrying value of the fund’s

assets and liabilities.

In essence the fund’s entire investment portfolio is

exposed to some form of credit risk. However the

selection of high quality counterparties, brokers and

financial institutions minimises credit risk that may occur